
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

INTEGRATED HOUSING BOARD  

 
THURSDAY 26TH JUNE, 2008 AT 18.30HRS –CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, LONDON, N22.  
 
MEMBERS: See membership list attached below.  
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS    
 
 To receive any apologies for absence.  

 
2. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 8)  
 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2008 as a correct record.  

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 Members of the Board must declare any personal and/or prejudicial interests with 

respect to agenda items and must not take part in any decision required with respect 
to these items.  
 

4. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any items of urgent business. (Late items will 

be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be 
considered under agenda Item 11 below).  
 

5. ELECTION OF CHAIR    
 
 To elect a Chair for the new Municipal Year 2008/09.  

 
6. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR    
 
 To appoint a Vice-Chair for the new Municipal Year 2008/09.  

 
7. APPOINTMENT OF A REPRESENTATIVE TO THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC 

PARTNERSHIP    
 
 To appoint a representative to the Haringey Strategic Partnership for 2008/09.  

 



 

2 

8. COMMUNITY LINK FORUM PRESENTATION  (PAGES 9 - 44)  
 
9. MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE: 2008/09  (PAGES 45 - 50)  
 
 To confirm the Boards Membership and Terms of Reference for 2008/09.  

 
(The recently elected Community Link Forum representatives will be formally added 
to the Boards Membership).  
 

10. HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY  (PAGES 51 - 56)  
 
11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items of Urgent Business admitted under Item 4.  

 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 To discuss any items of AOB.  

 
13. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS    
 
 To note the dates for meetings during 2008/09 that have now been formally confirmed 

by Council: 
 

• 15 October 2008  

• 10 December 2008  

• 23 March 2009  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

3 

 
Integrated Housing Board Membership List 

 
SECTOR 
GROUP 

AGENCY NO. OF 
REPS 

NAME OF REPRESENTATIVE 

L
o

c
a
l 
A

u
th

o
ri

ty
 

Haringey Council 
 

6 Councillor John Bevan (Cabinet Member for Housing)  
Niall Bolger (Director Urban Environment) 
Phil Harris (Assistant Director Strategic and Community 
Housing) 
Lisa Redfern (Assistant Director Adult Services)  
Matthew Pelling (Commissioning Manager Supporting 
People)  

Haringey Teaching 
Primary Care Trust 

1 Eugenia Cronin (Director of Public Health) 

H
e

a
lt
h

 

Mental Health Trust 1 Lee Bojtor (Chief Executive) 
 

Community Link 
Forum 
 

3 Sue Brown 
Ibilola Campbell 
Louis Antill Lewis  

V
o

lu
n

ta
ry

 a
n

d
 

C
o

m
m

u
n

it
y
 

S
e

c
to

r 

HAVCO 1 Gloria Saffrey  

Family Mosaic 1 Jo Murphy (Group Director)  

Metropolitan Housing 
Trust  

1 Neil Mawson (North Thames Regional Director)   

Circle Anglia 1 Robert Black (Chief Executive)  

Innesfree 1 Claire Winstanley (Chief Executive)  

St Mungo’s  1 David Devoy (Regional Director North & East)  

Homes for Haringey 1 Rowan Limond (Executive Director of Finance) 

O
th

e
r 

 a
g
e

n
c
ie

s
 

 Total  18  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
MINUTES OF THE INTEGRATED HOUSING BOARD MEETING HELD ON 17 MARCH 2008 

 
Present:  Councillor Isidoros Diakides (Chair), Robert Black, Lee Bojtor, Phil Harris, 

Rowan Limond, Matthew Pelling, Lisa Redfern. 
 

 
In 
Attendance: 

Xanthe Barker, Kate Dalzell, Nigel Long, Ciara Whelehan.  

 
 
 

LC37. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
The Chair welcomed those present to the meeting and introductions were made.  
 

LC38. APOLOGIES  
 
It was noted that apologies had been received from the following people: 
 
Niall Bolger -Jo David substituted 
Neil Mawson 
Jo Murphy 
Claire Winstanley  
 

LC39. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That, subject to the amendment of a figure in relation to ABG being altered to £20M, 
rather than £500K as stated, the minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2008, be 
confirmed as a correct record of the meeting.  
 
 

LC40. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
No urgent items of business were raised.  
 

LC41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

LC42. GREENEST BOROUGH STRATEGY  
 
The Board received a presentation on the Greenest Borough Strategy. 
 
The Board was advised of the national and regional context within which the Strategy 
had been formed. It was noted that the Strategy would address Government targets in 
relation to the reduction of emissions and the targets within the Mayor’s London Plan 
and supporting strategies.  
 
In addition to the broader national and regional targets, the Strategy was also 
informed by the local context, including the Sustainable Community Strategy, the 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Haringey Council Plan and the Strategic Framework for Improving Adults’ Well-Being 
2007/10.  
 
In terms of linkage to the Integrated Housing Board it was noted that the following 
issues were addressed within the Strategy: 
 

• Reducing CO2 emissions 

• Improving energy efficiency 

• Improving external public spaces –green spaces and the built environment 

• Targeting landlords 
 
It was noted that an extensive consultation programme had been undertaken and that 
this had included residents, Partners and Members and Council staff. The feedback 
received as part of this process had been taken on board and was now reflected in the 
Strategy.  
 
The Council’s Cabinet would consider the Strategy in April 2008 and it would be 
submitted to Council in July 2008.  
 
The Chair noted that Fuel Poverty was a key issue for the Board and ensuring that 
new heating systems installed in Council properties were energy efficient was 
important. He requested that a report be brought to the Board in relation to this setting 
out how the Council, Partners and residents should go about tackling this.  
 
The Board was advised that the Decent Homes standard required that certain 
measures were applied to all new builds. Councillor Diakides requested that a report 
be submitted to the Board’s next meeting, pulling together all of the information 
available in relation to the reduction of emissions from domestic dwellings.  
 
There was agreement that it would be useful if a set of standards, to be used when 
discussing new projects with Partners, could be drafted. This should also include 
details of builders, appliances and materials that were recommended in terms of 
energy efficiency. This could then be used to measure bids against. It was agreed that 
this could be combined with the report on the new Code for Sustainable Homes.  
 
It was noted that at present the Council’s Corporate Procurement Team were putting 
together guidelines on ‘green purchasing’.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. That the presentation be noted.  
 

ii. That a report be submitted to the Board setting out how the Council, Partners 
and residents should address the need to ensure new heating systems were 
energy efficient.  

 
iii. That a report on the new Code for Sustainable Homes should include details in 

relation to the creation of a new set of standards in relation to energy efficiency 
for use by the Council and Partners.  

  
 
 

Page 2



LC43. THE LINK BETWEEN HOUSING AND PLANNING: THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT 
FRAMEWORK AND CORE STRATEGY  
 
The Board was provided with a verbal report on the link between Housing and 
Planning and the new Core Strategy.  
 
The Board was advised that the Core Strategy formed part of the Council’s Local 
Development Framework (LDF) which was being compiled at present and would 
replace the existing Unitary Development Plan (UDP). The Core Strategy was a key 
document in terms of housing; as the main spatial planning document for the Borough, 
it would set out where new developments would take place and contain planning 
guidance on new housing, acceptable densities and a range of other issues.  
 
It wa
[...]
rbal report be noted. 
 

ii. That a meeting should be held, prior to the Boards next meeting, to discuss in 
more detail a case study of an application made by an RSL where problems 
had been experienced.  

Page 3



 
iii. That a report, setting out the outcome of those discussions, be submitted to the 

Board at its next meeting.  
 
 

LC44. UPDATE ON THIRTY-FIVE LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT TARGETS  
 
The Board received a report setting out the progress that had been made towards 
agreeing the thirty-five National Indicators to be included within the new Local Area 
Agreement (LAA).  
 
The Board was advised that a second meeting had taken place between the HSP 
Performance Management Group (PMG) and GOL on 25 January where GOL had 
confirmed that the HSP was on track to meet the June deadline for selection of the 
targets. However, GOL had proposed a number of amendments at that meeting and 
these were now being considered by each of the Thematic Boards.   
 
It was noted that several Local Indicators were also included within the new LAA. 
Although there was not a statutory obligation to report on Local Indicators they would 
be monitored and form an important role in the LAA.  
 
There was a general consensus that the LAA Workshop held during the previous 
week had provided a useful forum to discuss a variety of issues attached to the LAA 
and how, in practical terms, Partners could work together to deliver the targets 
contained within the new LAA.  
 
The Chair underlined the need to ensure that targets were measurable and 
deliverable and requested that a report be brought to the Board’s next meeting setting 
out how the Board intended to deliver on it’s targets. He noted that the report should 
also set out the responsibilities of specific Partners in meeting the targets.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. That the verbal report be noted.  
 

ii. That a report be submitted to the Board’s next meeting setting out how the 
Board intended to deliver on its targets and the responsibilities of each of the 
Partner organisations in meeting the targets.  

 
 

LC45. INTEGRATED HOUSING BOARD: AREA BASED GRANT ALLOCATION 2008/09  
 
The Board received a verbal report on the Area Based Grant (ABG) allocation for the 
Board for 2008/09.  
 
It was noted that the new ABG drew together a range of existing separate funding 
streams with the intention of providing more flexibility and a more joined up approach 
to funding. In order to ensure that the projects funded by the ABG were effective and 
linked to the targets within the LAA, a new Performance Management Framework was 
being introduced. This would provide a consistent means of monitoring all the projects 
funded by the Partnership.  
 

Page 4



It was noted that 2008/09 would be a year of transition, when each of the projects 
would be reviewed, using the new Performance Management Framework, after the 
first six months.  
 
Concern was raised that money previously available to fund housing-related support 
(essential to the achievement of the planned reduction in the number of homeless 
households in temporary accommodation)  under the Supporting People programme 
may be diverted to fund other services when the SP programme is no longer ring-
fenced. It was agreed that a strong Business Case should be developed for continuing 
these services.   
 
The Chair noted that the ABG would provide a positive opportunity to review how 
services were delivered and whether improvements could be made.  
 
It was noted that discussion at the recent LAA workshop had demonstrated the 
effectiveness of Partnership working. At the workshop there had been a good level of 
engagement and this approach could be built upon to identify how the new funding 
should be allocated to provide the best possible outcomes for service users.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the verbal report be noted.    
 
 

LC46. INTER-TENURE CONSULTATION GROUP  
 
The Board considered a report setting out proposals for the creation of an int
[...]
a formal response to this.  
 
The Chair requested that, before the Board was asked to respond to the Strategy, 
Homes for Haringey, the RSL’s and the Cabinet Advisory Board should be asked for 
their comments.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. That the verbal report be noted.  
 

ii. That before the Board was asked to respond to the Strategy, Homes for 
Haringey, the RSL’s and the Cabinet Advisory Board should be asked for their 
comments.  

 
 

LC48. DRAFT ONE OF THE HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY  
 
The Board received a verbal update in relation to the Draft Homelessness Strategy.  
 
It was noted that the draft strategy was not in a fit state to circulate for comment, as it 
contained a series of omissions.  A position statement and revised timetable was 
being produced, and this would form the basis of future work. 
 
It was noted that the Draft Homelessness Strategy would be published in June 2008 
and that the Final Strategy would be approved in July 2008. .  
 
The Chair noted that it was important that Partners had a clear sense of ownership 
towards the Strategy in order for it to be successful. As health was central to the 
Strategy it was important that Partners in this area were fully consulted during the 
drafting of the document.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the verbal update be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



LC49. HOUSING STRATEGY: PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Board received a verbal update on progress in relation to the Housing Strategy.  
 
It was noted that a Steering Group was being established, which would include 
representatives from the RSL’s, HAVCO and other Partners. The Steering Group 
would oversee the formation of the Strategy and help create a sense of ownership 
amongst Partners. It was hoped that colleagues from the Regeneration Team and 
homelessness agencies would also sit on the Group.  
 
There would be an Action Plan included within the Strategy setting out the 
responsibilities of all the agencies involved in its delivery.  
 
The Board was advised that the first draft of the Strategy would be published in July.    
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the verbal update provided be noted.  
 
 

LC50. FUEL POVERTY  
 
The Board received a report setting out how Fuel Poverty was being tackled by the 
Council and the Partnership.  
 
The Board was advised that Fuel Poverty was a cross-cutting issue that required the 
involvement and co-operation of all Partners if it were to be addressed effectively. It 
was noted that funding from the ABG had been allocated to tackling Fuel Poverty and 
that this was a priority within the new LAA.  
 
The Chair noted that a key priority was to ensure that people were aware of the grants 
and other financial assistance that they were able to access. He noted that there had 
been some success in this area following the allocation of dedicated resources.  
 
The Board was advised that at present there was not a multi agency strategy in place 
to address Fuel Poverty and that this may need to be considered in the future and 
developed by the Board. The Chair requested that the Board should receive a report 
setting out the options in relation to forming a multi agency strategy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. That the report be noted. 
 

ii. That the Board should receive a report setting out the options in relation to 
forming a multi agency strategy. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



LC51. DRAFT FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Board received a report setting out a draft Work Programme for the remainder of 
the year.  
 
The Board was advised that the Programme should have referred to the June 
meeting, rather than the July meeting, as stated in the report.  
 
There was agreement that there should be a report added to agenda for the next 
meeting, setting out the Action Plans attached to each of the Performance Indicators, 
which were within the Board’s responsibility. The Chair requested that these should 
set out clearly the responsibilities of each of the Partners in terms of delivery. It was 
noted that there may need to be one meeting dedicated to this topic.  
 
The Chair suggested that future agendas should be divided into reports for 
consideration and information reports. There was agreement that this was sensible.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. That the report be noted. 
 

ii. That a report be added to agenda for the next meeting, setting out the Action 
Plans attached to each of the Performance Indicators within the Board’s 
responsibility. 

 
 
 

LC52. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
No items of AOB were raised.  
 

LC53. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
No new items of Urgent Business were raised.  
 

LC54. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The following provisional dates were noted: 
 
19 June 2008 at 6pm 
16 October 2008 at 6pm 
 
 
 

Cllr Isidoros Diakides  
 
Chair 
 

 

Page 8



Community Engagement Systems   Page 1 Of 10  

 
 

Community Engagement Systems for  

Haringey Strategic Partnership 

 

Haringey Community Link Agreement  
 

Background 

The current provider of community engagement systems in the Haringey Strategic 

Partnership (HSP) has been derecognised as of 22nd March 2007, following a 

performance review.  This situation leaves the HSP with a vacuum in ensuring effective 

community engagement in the partnership and its themed boards. Therefore the 

London Borough of Haringey have commissioned a community development advisor 

to work with the Council, HSP and HAVCO to develop new proposals and model for 

engagement that can be introduced within the financial year 2007/8.  

 

The first draft of the proposal for new community engagement systems in the HSP was 

published in May 2007. Following its publication and presentation to the HSP it has 

been subjected to a period of consultation and scrutiny by the voluntary and 

community sector in the borough.  

 

The wider engagement, consultation and scrutiny process has taken three forms. 

Firstly, a Reference Group of existing voluntary and community sector representatives 

was established to feed into the re
[...]
ntary and community sector representatives that have places at the strategic 
table) and the CLF team. 
 
Last, but not least, we would like to thank all of Haringey’s voluntary and community 
organisations that participated in these events, your efforts, energy, dedication and 
input are appreciated and respected.  

Page 44



 
 
Meeting:  Integrated Housing Board    
  
Date:   26 June 2008     
 
Report Title: Membership and Terms of Reference: 2008/09  
 
Report of: Mary Connolly, HSP Manager, Haringey Council.  
 
 
Summary 
 
The first meeting of the new Municipal Year provides a timely opportunity for 
the Board to confirm its membership and update its Terms of Reference for 
the forthcoming year.  
   
Following the Community Link Forum (CLF) elections in April three new 
representatives have been appointed to each of the Thematic Boards. To 
recognise this each Thematic Board now needs to formerly amend their 
Terms of Reference.  
 
The current Terms of Reference are attached at Appendix 1 and details of the 
Boards Membership are attached at Appendix 2. Each partner organisation 
should now formerly confirm the names of the individuals appointed to the 
Board.  
 
The Board should also note that Council’s Cabinet will appoint Councillors to 
the HSP and each of the Thematic Boards on 17 June.  Therefore, until then, 
the Councillors appointed to the Board by the Cabinet in 2007/08 remain in 
place.  
 
 
Recommendations 
 

i. That the Board confirm its membership for the new Municipal Year.  
 

ii. That the Board Terms of Reference and membership details be 
amended to include the new Community Link Forum. 

 

For more information contact: 
 
Name: Xanthe Barker,  
Title: Principal Committee Coordinator.  
Tel: 020 8489 2957 
Email address: xanthe.barker@haringey.gov.uk  

 
 
  

Agenda Item 9Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



         APPENDIX 1 
 
Integrated Housing Board: Revised Terms of Reference 
 
 

1. The IHB will 
[...]
nt Director Strategic and Community 
Housing) 
Lisa Redfern (Assistant Director Adult Services)  
Matthew Pelling (Commissioning Manager Supporting 
People)  

Haringey Teaching 
Primary Care Trust 

1 Eugenia Cronin (Director of Public Health) 

H
e

a
lt
h

 

Mental Health Trust 1 Lee Bojtor (Chief Executive) 
 

Community Link 
Forum 
 

3 Sue Brown 
Ibilola Campbell 
Louis Antill Lewis  

V
o

lu
n

ta
ry

 a
n

d
 

C
o

m
m

u
n

it
y
 

S
e

c
to

r 

HAVCO 1 Gloria Saffrey  

Family Mosaic 1 Jo Murphy (Group Director)  

Metropolitan Housing 
Trust  

1 Neil Mawson (North Thames Regional Director)   

Circle Anglia 1 Robert Black (Chief Executive)  

Innesfree 1 Claire Winstanley (Chief Executive)  

St Mungo’s  1 David Devoy (Regional Director North & East)  

Homes for Haringey 1 Rowan Limond (Executive Director of Finance) 

O
th

e
r 

 a
g
e

n
c
ie

s
 

 Total  18  
 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Meeting:  Integrated Housing Board     
 
Date:   26 June 2008   
 
Report Title: Development of Haringey’s Homelessness Strategy 

2008 -11 
 
Report of: Director of the Urban Environment  
 
 
 
Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide the Integrated Housing Board with 
some background information on the work that is being undertaken to develop 
Haringey’s Homelessness Strategy 2008-11. 
 
At its meeting on 26 June 2008, the Board will receive a comprehensive 
presentation, setting out the keys issues. Members of the Board will then be 
invited to indicate the priorities they would like addressed in the new Strategy. 
 

 
Recommendations 
 
That the Integrated Housing Board notes the work that is being done to 
develop Haringey’s Homelessness Strategy and identifies which issues and 
priorities it would like to be reflected in the new Strategy. 

 

 
For more information contact: 
 
Name: Phil Harris  
Title: Assistant Director for Strategic and Community Housing 
Tel: 020 8489 4338 
Email address: phil.har
[...]
 draft strategy is complete. 
 

Page 56


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	8 Community Link Forum Presentation
	CLF 2
	CLF 3

	9 Membership and Terms of Reference: 2008/09
	IHB Terms of Reference -Agreed 091007
	Membership & Terms of Reference -Appendix 2

	10 Homelessness Strategy



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE INTERGRATED HOUSING BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 26 JUNE 2008 

 
Present: Councillor John Bevan (Chair), Robert Black, Lee Bojtor, Sue Brown, 

Ibilola Campbell, Councillor Brian Haley*, Neil Mawson, Jo Murphy, 
Matthew Pelling, Phil Harris, Len Weir, Clare Winstanley 
 

 
In 
Attendance: 

Michelle Alexander, Xanthe Barker, Pamela Pemberton, Ben Rogers.  
 

 
* Councillor Haley was present for Item 12.  
 

LC55. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
It was noted that apologies had been received from the following: 
 
Niall Bolger 
Eugenia Cronin 
Louis Lewis 
Gloria Saffrey 
Rowan Limond 
Lisa Redfern  - Len Weir substituted  
 

LC56. MINUTES  
 
The Board received the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2008 and the 
following issues were raised: 
 
Minute Number LC34 
 
It was noted that the meeting referred to under points two and three of the resolution 
had not yet taken place. The Chair advised that he would discuss this matter further 
with officers outside the meeting.  
 
As work on the formation of a pre planning protocol (paragraph 5) had been delayed, 
the Board agreed that an update on progress against this action should be provided at 
the next meeting.  
 
Minute Number LC44 
 
Concern was expressed that there was no LAA update on the agenda for the meeting 
as agreed under paragraph 5, and set out in the resolution agreed by the Board.  
 
The Board agreed that it was essential that it received information on the negotiation 
of LAA targets and tackled those targets for which it was responsible. 
 
The Assistant Director for Strategic and Community Housing Services explained that, 
since the last meeting of the Board, the Housing Service had experienced staff 
shortages at a senior and strategic level and that, as a consequence, it had had to 
concentrate on a few key issues, such as the production of Haringey’s new 
Homelessness Strategy.  This had unfortunately limited the degree of progress that 
had been made since the last meeting of the Board. 
The Assistant Director for Strategic and Community Housing Services assured the 
Board that all outstanding issues would be progressed by the next meeting. 



MINUTES OF THE INTERGRATED HOUSING BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 26 JUNE 2008 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2008 be confirmed as an accurate 
record.   
 

LC57. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

LC58. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
No items of urgent business were raised.  
 

LC59. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor John Bevan be appointed as Chair for the ensuing Municipal Year.  
 

LC60. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Jo Murphy be appointed as Vice-Chair for the ensuing Municipal Year.  
 

LC61. APPOINTMENT OF A REPRESENTATIVE TO THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC 
PARTNERSHIP  
 
The Board discussed the appointment of a representative to the HSP and agreed that, 
before a decision was made, details of the HSP’s membership should be circulated.  
This would enable the Board to consider whether the Chair, or another member, 
should be appointed to the HSP. 
 
It was agreed that, in the interim, Councillor Bevan should represent the Integrated 
Housing Board on the HSP.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor John Bevan be appointed as the Board’s representative on the HSP.  
 

LC62. COMMUNITY LINK FORUM PRESENTATION  
 
The Board received a presentation from the Community Link Forum (CLF) setting out 
its objectives and work to date and giving an overview of the recent CLF election 
process.  
 
 
 
 
It was noted that the CLF had been established as a means of improving the link 
between the Community and Voluntary Sector and the Partnership. Following 



MINUTES OF THE INTERGRATED HOUSING BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 26 JUNE 2008 

 

ratification of the CLF Agreement by the Haringey Strategic Partnership (HSP) in July 
2007, work had been carried out by the organisation that had culminated in the CLF 
Elections in April 2008.  
 
The CLF was allocated three places on each of the Thematic Boards; two of these 
were allocated to the elected CLF representatives and one was allocated to a 
representative from HAVCO.  
 
The representatives elected to the Integrated Housing Board were as follows: 
 

• Sue Brown 

• Ibilola Campbell 

• Louis Antill Lewis 
 
The Chair thanked Pamela Pemberton of HAVCO for the presentation.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation be noted.   
 

LC63. MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE: 2008/09  
 
The Board received a report requesting that it formally confirm its Membership and 
Terms of Reference for 2008/09.  
 
The Committee Clerk was advised of several corrections to the job titles included 
within the Membership List and it was noted that these would be incorporated.  
 
Membership  
 
It was suggested that the Supporting People Provider Forum should be included 
within the Board’s membership. The Board was advised that the Forum formed part of 
the decision making structure attached to the Supporting People Partnership and 
represented all of the supported housing providers in the in Borough. It was suggested 
that, if the Board was agreeable, a representative should be appointed from the 
Forums Practitioners Group.  
 
It was noted that the CLF had been established in order to facilitate the involvement of 
Community and Voluntary Sector organisations within the Partnership and concern 
was raised that any such group should be appointed via the CLF.  
 
This point was acknowledged, but it was contended that the Forum differed to the 
other Community and Voluntary Sector groups as it included private sector 
organisations. At present there was no specific organisation in place to represent the 
needs of vulnerable adults. 
 
There was agreement that there should be further discussion outside the meeting 
between the Chair, the CLF and the Supporting People representative.  
 
There was agreement that St Mungo’s should be removed from the Board’s 
membership.  



MINUTES OF THE INTERGRATED HOUSING BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 26 JUNE 2008 

 

It was noted that when the Board had been established it was agreed that three RSL’s 
should be included within the Board’s membership. There was agreement that the 
current membership list should be reviewed prior to the next meeting to ensure that 
the Board was best placed to deliver its objectives and the new LAA targets.  
 
Terms of Reference  
 
The Vice-Chair expressed concern that the Board’s current Terms of Reference did 
not reflect the purpose and objectives that had been envisaged when it was 
established. It had originally been intended that the Board would be a small group, 
which would consider strategic issues at short, regular meetings.  
 
The Vice-Chair also contended that, at present, the Terms of Reference did not 
include enough detail regarding the Board’s role and there was agreement that this 
needed to be strengthened.  
  
It was agreed that the Chair, Vice Chair and the Assistant Director for Strategic and 
Community Housing Services would meet to discuss and reflect on the key objectives 
and outcomes of the Integrated Housing Board.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. That the Board’s Membership and Terms of Reference be confirmed on an 
interim basis until the next meeting.  

 
ii. That the Board’s Terms of Reference should be re-drafted in light of discussion 

above and brought back to the Board at its next meeting for consideration and 
confirmation.  

 
iii. That discussion should take place outside the meeting between the Chair, the 

CLF and Supporting People representative, regarding the inclusion of the 
Supporting People Provider Forum within the Boards membership.  

 
iv. That St Mungo’s should be removed from the Boards membership.  

 
 

LC64. HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY  
 
The Assistant Director for Strategic and Community Housing Services presented a 
report, supported by a presentation, on the work that had been carried out to date in 
developing Haringey’s multi agency Homelessness Strategy 2008/11.  
 
It was noted that a multi agency Steering Group now met on a fortnightly basis to 
inform the Homelessness Review and the development of the Strategy. The 
implementation of the Strategy and delivery of the SMART Action Plan would be 
overseen by the Homelessness Strategy Implementation Group.   
 
One of the key issues arising from the Homelessness Review was that there was a 
lack of co-ordination across the sector. The Board was advised that partners had a 
fundamental role to play in implementing the Strategy and that the Integrated Housing 
Board would be central to this. The appointment of ‘Homelessness Champions’ and 



MINUTES OF THE INTERGRATED HOUSING BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 26 JUNE 2008 

 

the Chairs of nine Delivery Groups would help to underpin Haringey’s new, multi 
agency approach to tackling Homelessness.   
 
It was noted that development of the Homelessness Strategy was being co-ordinated 
by a small team comprising and that subject to Cabinet’s approval on 15 July 2008 
(and any subsequent amendments resulting from consultation) the Strategy would be 
published on 31 July 2008. 
 
A copy of the draft Strategy was tabled and circulated to the Board.  
 
In response to a query regarding the Council’s Lettings Policy, the Board was advised 
that the Policy was currently being re-drafted in order to make best use of the existing 
social housing stock and to support the objectives of the Homelessness Strategy. 
 
It was noted that measures were proposed to reduce the number of young people 
leaving home and seeking Local Authority housing. These included awareness raising 
sessions that would be held at local schools. These would be targeted at fourteen to 
sixteen year olds and would provide practical information on the costs and 
responsibilities attached to living independently.  
 
The Board discussed the new Area Based Grant (ABG) and the possibility that 
funding currently allocated to the Supporting People Programme would be included in 
the ABG during the next financial year. It was noted that there was no indication that 
this would be ring fenced and therefore schemes currently funded were at risk.  
 
The Assistant Director for Strategic and Community Housing Services reminded the 
Board that there had been discussion around this issue at the recent LAA workshop. 
During this discussion it had also been recognised that Partners from the Community 
and Voluntary sector had a significant role to play in helping vulnerable people to live 
independently.  
 
In addition to the points raised above it was also noted that the Strategy needed to 
address issues such as Worklessness and regeneration and set out how it could 
contribute to the achievement of targets in these areas.  
 
The Board was advised that any comments or suggestions in relation to the Strategy 
should be fed back to Ben Rogers, Policy Manager, or the Assistant Director for  
Strategic and Community Housing.  
 
The Chair requested that a report was produced, setting out the options around the 
possible ring-fencing of funding (currently available under the Supporting People 
Programme) used to support the objectives of the Homelessness Strategy.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. That the report and presentation be noted.  
 

ii. That a report setting out options for ring fencing funding, currently allocated 
under the Supporting People Programme, to support the Homelessness 
Strategy should be provided at the Board’s next meeting.  

 
LC65. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  



MINUTES OF THE INTERGRATED HOUSING BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 26 JUNE 2008 

 

 
No new items of urgent business were raised.  
 

LC66. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

Better Places Partnership 
 
Councillor Haley, Chair of the Better Places Partnership (BPP) and Cabinet Member 
for Environment, advised that at the recent meeting of the Better Places Partnership 
Board there had been agreement that it would be useful if links could be forged 
between the BPP and the Integrated Housing Board.   
 
As there were several areas where the work of the Boards overlapped, the BPP had 
agreed that members of the Integrated Housing Board should be invited to attend a 
future meeting that would be looking at two of the priorities included within the 
Greenest Borough Strategy:  
 

• Improving the Urban Environment / Protecting the Natural Environment 
 
It was noted that officers would contact members of the Board to confirm 
arrangements in relation to this.   
 
Councillor Haley also noted that he wished to become a member of the Better Places 
Partnership in order to develop links between the Boards and there was agreement 
that this would be useful.  
 
Capacity within the Housing Service 
 
The Board expressed its support for the Assistant Director for Strategic and 
Community Housing Services, saying that it was clear that the Housing Service was 
clearly under resourced at the moment and that this was affecting its capacity to 
support the Integrated Housing Board.  
 
The Chair acknowledged the points made and confirmed that he was working with the 
Assistant Director for Strategic and Community Housing Services to address this. 
 

LC67. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The Board was asked to note the following dates of future meetings: 
 

• 15 October 2008  

• 10 December 2008  

• 23 March 2009  
 
 

Cllr John Bevan  
 
Chair 
 

 
 


